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EXXON COMPANY, USA. NOY
<6 1991
POST OFFICE BOX 4032  CONCORD, CA 94524-2032
. Aiameda CO DEH
'ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING HRw piy

W. Y. WANG
SENIOR ENVIRONMENTAL EMGINEER

21 November, 1991

Exxon RAS 7-0104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, California

Ms. Katherine Chesick

Alameda County Health Agency
Division of Hazardous Materials
80 Swan Way, Suite 200

Oakland, California 94621

Dear Ms. Chesick:

Attached for your review and comment is a report entitled Groundwater
Monitoring Results, Fourth Quarter 1991 for the above referenced Exxon
station in Alameda. This report, prepared by Harding Lawson Associates of
Novato, California, presents the results of the ground water sampling event
performed in- October, 1991. '

The results of this sampling event indicate that petroleum hydrocarbons were \

detected in all wells at the site. Please note that Exxon has submitted a

work plan for remedial action to the County on 23 September, 1991 ———— 4
Rt Al

Should you have any questions or réquire additional information, please do
not hesitate to call me at (510) 246-8768.

- (W]
Sincerely, -

]
.t

%-JMJ -
William Y. Wang C;éfij””’““‘is\

WYW:hs . _ o
0559E.5 s
Attachment o

¢ - w/attachment:
Mr. L. Feldman - San Francisco Bay Region Water Quality Control Board

w/o attachment:

Mr. D. J. Bertoch

Mr. P. J. Brininstool

Mr. G. DeMarzo

Mr. J. R. Hastings

Ms. S. M. Watsen — Harding Lawson Associates
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Harding Lawson Associates

RECEIVED
NOV 2 6 1991

Alameda Co DEH
November 8, 1991 HHwW D[y

4167,416.02

Exxon Company, US.A.
Post Office Box 4032
Concord, California 94520

Attention:  Mr, Bill Wang

Gentlemen:

Groundwater Monitoring Results, Fourth Quarter 1991
Exxon Station #7-0104
Alameda, California

This letter presents the results of Harding Lawson Associates’ (HLA) fourth quarter
of 1991 sampling of seven groundwater monitoring wells at Exxon Station #7-0104,
1725 Park Street, Alameda, California (site). The site history and detailed monitoring
well sampling procedures are described in HLA's report Phase IT Evaluation of
Petroleum Hydrocarbons, Exxon Service Station R/S #7-0104, 1725 Park Street,
Alameda, California, dated March 21, 1989, This sampling event was ¢onducted on
October 22, 1991, and represents HLA's second sampling event authorized by Exxon
Company, U.S.A. (Exxon) Work Authorization #90066058.

Groundwater-Level Monitoring and Groundwater Sampling

HLA has obtained monthly groundwater-level and free-phase hydrocarbon
measurements from the monitoring wells since September 1989. All measurements
were performed with an electric oil-water interface probe or a chalked steel tape.

During monthly groundwater monitoring, the groundwater collected from each well was

visually inspected for the presence of free-phase petroleum product using a clear
Lucite bailer. No measurable free-phase petroleum product has been observed in any
of the wells during the course of this investigation.

Prior to groundwater sample collection on October 22, 1991, the monitoring wells were
purged a2 minimum of three well volumes with a PVC bailer or centrifugal pump. The
purged water was stored onsite in 55-gallon drums. Measurements of pH,
conductivity, and temperature of the purged water were monitored and recorded
during purging of the wells, Copies of HLA’s Groundwater Sampling Forms
documenting sampling activities are attached to this letter.

Engtneering and 7655 Redwood Boulevard, PO. Box 578, Novato, CA 94948 415/892-0821
Environmental Services A Subsidiary of Harding Associates * Offices Nationwide
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Groundwater samples were collected from each of the monitoring wells using a
stainless steel bailer and decanted into pre-acidified 40-milliliter volatile organic
analysis (VOA) vials. A quality assurance/quality control {(QA/QC) field blank water
sample was prepared in the field by decanting deionized water into VOA vials. The
groundwater samples and QA/QC field blank were labeled, placed in a cooler with blue
ice, and transported under chain of custedy procedures to PACE, Inc., Novato,
California. PACE is a state-certified hazardous waste laboratory.

To help prevent potential cross-contamination, all water-level measurement and
sampling equipment was decontaminated prior to use by steam cleaning or washing in a
low phosphorous soap solution.

Laboratory Analyses

The groundwater samples and field blank were analyzed for total petroleum
hydrocarbons (TPH) calibrated as gasoline, and for benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and
xylenes (BTEX). Groundwater analytical results are summarized in Table 1, along with
analytical results from HLA’s previous groundwater sampling rounds. Copies of
laboratory reports from the October 22, 1991, sampling are attached to this letter.

Groundwater Gradient and Flow Direction

Potentiometric surface elevations from the October 1991 groundwater-level survey are
presented in Table 2, along with previously measured potentiometric surface elevations.
Potentiometric surface elevations at the site have decreased over the past three months,
most likely as a result of the lack of precipitation. Plate 1 presents a generalized
potentiometric surface map for the site. As shown on Plate 1, the generalized local
direction of groundwater fiow is toward the east at an approximate gradient of 0.008 to
0.02 ft/ft. This flow direction is consistent with previous potentiometric surface data
obtained during this investigation,

Laboratory Analytical Results

Laboratory analytical results from the October sampling indicate that petroleum
hydrocarbon constituents were detected in all seven wells onsite. Detected
concentrations of TPH as gasoline ranged from 0.540 to 34 milligrams per liter (mg/1).
The highest concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbon constituents were detected in the
groundwater sample collected from Monitoring Well MW-2, located downgradient of
the fuel storage and distribution systems. No petroleum hydrocarbons were detected in
the field blank submitted to the laboratory for analysis.

o

Review of chemical analyses reveals that concentrations of petroleum constituents have
decreased in all monitoring wells during the past quarter. The concentration of
benzene exceeds the California State Department of Health Services {DHS) action level

RECEIVED

NOV 2 6 1991

Alameda Co DEH
HHW DIY
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of 0.7 micrograms per liter (ug/1) in all monitoring wells at the site. The DHS action
levels for toluene (100 ug/l), ethylbenzene (680 ug/1) and xylenes (620 ug/l) were
exceeded in Wells MW-2, MW-3, and MW-6.

HLA plans to continue quarterly sampling and monthly groundwater level monitoring
and is currently developing site soil and groundwater remediation programs, The next

quarterly sampling event is scheduled for January 1991.

We trust that this is the information Exxon requires at the present time. HLA
recommends that copies of this report be submitted to the Regional Water Quality
Control Board and the Alameda County Health Department for their review.

Please call us at 415/892-0821 if you have any questions.
Yours very truly,
HARDING LAWSON ASSOCIATES

Gary A. Lieberman

Staff GEOIW

ichael L. Siembieda
Associate Geologist - RG 4007

SMW/MLS/amw/T15020-H

Attachments: Table 1 - Summary of Chemical Resuits of Groundwater Samples
Table 2 - Potentiometric Surface Elevations and Product Thickness
Measurements
Plate 1 - Generalized Potentiometric Surface Contour Map,
October 22, 1991
Groundwater Sampling Forms
Laboratory Analytical Reports

RECEIVED

NOV 2 6 1991
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EXXON ALAMEDA
Table 1. Summary of Chemical Results

of Groundwater Samples :
Harding Lawson Associates

Total
Well TPH Ethyl- Dissolved
Number Date Gasoline Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes Solids
mg/1! pe/12 pg/l pe/l - e/l mg/1
DHS Action Levels 0.7 100 680 620
MW-1 06/07/88 27 5,000 77 1,100 2,700 NT3
01/17/89 6.8 2,000 91 800 1,600 NT
06/01/89 1.7 170 6.9 13 230 NT
09/18/89 2.1 9.0 33 18 130 NT
12/11/89 5.8 200 42 280 330 NT
03/07/90 NT NT NT NT NT 910
03/13/90 23 430 14 16 220 NT
06/14/90 32 1,400 19 <514 120 NT
09/19/90 0.95 290 2.9 <0.5 27 NT
12/17/90 2.1 550 13 350 110 NT
03/15/91 1.4 900 45 390 150 NT
07/24/91 95 1,300 670 950 2,100 NT
10/22/91 0.540 220 1.8 110 7.8 NT
MWw-2 06/07/88 110 12,000 12,000 2,100 12,000 NT
01/17/89 30 6,600 3,300 1,600 7,700 NT
06/01/89 8.7 330 280 680 1,200 NT
09/18/89 17 580 280 570 220 NT
12/11/89 32 1,000 850 310 1,200 NT
03/13/90 39 3,500 1,500 2,100 3,900 NT
06/14/90 34 3,800 730 1,600 3,500 NT
09/19/90 63 670 180 390 1,000 NT
12/17/50 140 3,700 2,500 3,000 8,300 NT
03/19/91 48 4,500 1,600 2,100 5,500 NT
07/24/91 49 3,500 2,200 2,000 6,400 NT
10/22/91 @ 3,700 1,100 1,800 5,200 NT
MW-3 06/07/88 28 6,000 8O 940 1,900 NT
01/17/89 53 2,500 230 590 1,100 NT
06/01/89 5.4 330 300 570 680 NT
05/18/89 12 680 170 350 860 NT
12/11/89 14 1,100 150 670 " 690 NT
03/13/90 18 6,300 200 1,100 1,100 NT
06/14/%0 9.5 1,300 880 310 1,800 NT
09/19/90 16 5,000 65 1,500 450 ~ NT
12/17/90 6.7 1,500 64 650 460 NT
03/19/91 18 4,200 2,100 . 1,100 1,200 NT
07/24/91 (38 6,200 990 2,900 9,600 NT
10/22/91 @ 3,400 150 2,500 4,400 NT
RECEIVED
B20493-H NOV 2 6 1991 10f 3

Alameda Co DEH
HHW Dlv




EXXON ALAMEDA
Table 1. Summary of Chemical Results

of Groundwater Samples Harding Lawson Assoclates

{continued)
Total
Well TPH Ethyl- Dissolved
Number Date Gasoline Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes Solids
mg/11 ne/12 pe/l pe/l ug/ mg/1
DHS Action Levels 0.7 100 680 620
MW-4 01/17/89 19 1,000 1,500 360 2,200 NT
- 06/01/89 3.6 180 240 63 810 NT
09/18/89 6.0 290 200 28 510 NT
12/11/89 13 750 910 510 1,200 NT
03/07/90 NT NT NT NT NT 370
03/13/90 12 1,500 1,500 470 2,800 NT
06/14/90 12 5,700 400 1,300 760 NT
09/19/90 5.5 670 180 390 1,000 NT
12/17/90 14 1,400 620 540 2,100 NT
03/19/91 11 1,500 740 620 2,100 NT
07/24/91 10 1,200 440 410 1,200 NT
10/22/91 @ 750 190 350 780 NT
MW-5 01/17/89 26 8,700 3,900 990 5,900 NT
06/01/89 5.2 240 220 130 690 NT
09/18/89 8.0 340 150 140 460 NT
12/11/89 15 720 320 450 870 NT
03/13/90 10 3,400 220 280 800 NT
06/14/90 12 3,300 160 350 730 NT
09/19/90 8.5 1,800 85 120 460 NT
12/17/90 18 2,300 810 430 1,400 NT
03/19/91 17 2,900 - 610 580 1,200 NT
07/24/91 3,200 320 690 1,100 NT
10/22/91 (6.6) 2,000 64 320 480 NT
MW-6 01/17/89 38 7,400 9,300 2,000 9,900 NT
06/01/89 23 1,900 2,500 2,000 6,000 NT
09/18/89 17 650 410 650 320 NT
12/11/89 29 1,100 810 330 1,500 NT
03/13/90 38 12,000 15,000 2,500 12,000 NT
06/14/90 38 9,100 7,800 2,900 12,000 NT
09/19/90 22 4,200 300 1,400 3,400 NT
12/17/90 20 3,100 4,100 890 2,700 NT
03/19/91 180 11,000 55,000 5,600 28,000 NT
07/24/91 43 5,400 2,300 2,000 9,000 NT
10/22/91 @ 3,100 700 . 1,400 2,900 NT
MW-7 01/09/90 17 380 180 330 1,300 NT
03/13/90 16 360 270 83 460 NT
06/14/90 14 1,200 R E",@[E |V E D’!S 930 NT
NOV 2 6 1951
B20493-H 20f 3
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EXXON ALAMEDA
Table 1. Summary of Chemical Results

of Groundwater Samples
Harding Lawson Associates

{continued)
Total
Well TPH Ethyl- Dissolved
Number  Date Gasoline Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes Solids
mg/1! Be/1® pg/1 tg/l g/l mg/1
DHS Action Levels 0.7 100 680 620
MW-7 09/19/90 16 2,800 95 2,500 1,700 NT
{cont.) 12/17/90 75 2,600 7,000 3,300 14,000 NT
03/19/91 44 1,600 740 3,400 8,600 NT
07/24/91 18 1,300 160 2,700 1,000 NT
10/22/91 @ 990 26 1,900 490 NT
Field N
Blank 12/11/89 <0.05 0.88 0.95 0.62 1.7 NT
12/17/90 <0.05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NT
03/19/91 <0.05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NT
07/24/91 <0.05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.6 NT
10/22/91  <0.05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NT
Trip
Blank 06/14/90 <0.05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NT
09/19/90 <0.05 0.8 <0.5 0.6 1.0 NT
RECEIVED
NOV 2 6 1991
Alameda Cp UEH
HHW DIy
1 mg/l: milligrams per liter {parts per million)
2 ug/l: micrograms per liter (parts per billion)
3 NT: Not tested
4 < Numbers preceded by "<" indicate that sample was below the indicated detection

limit,

B20493-H Sof 3



Table 2. Potentiometric Surface
and Product Thickness Measurements

Harding Lawson Associates

Eievation
Top of Depth to Depth to Potentiometric
well Well Water Product Product Surface
Number Casing! Date BTOC? BTOC  Thickness Elevation
{feat) {feet) (feet) {feet above MSL)

MW-1 §17.35 06-10-88 6.35 NP2 NP 11.00
01-17-89 5.81 NP NP 11.54
01-24-89 5.16 NP NP 12.19
06-01-89 6.27 NP Sheen 11.08
09-18-89 7.11 NP NP 10.24
10-20-89 7.28 NP NP 10.07
11-22-89 7.02 NP NP 10.33
12-11-89 6.60 NP NP 10.75
02-13-90 6.02 NP NP 11.33
03-13-90 5.91 NP NP 11.44
04-18-90 6.18 NP NP 11.17
05-23-90 6.29 NP NP 11.06
06-14-90 6.19 NP NP 11.28
08-21-90 7.03 NP NP 10.32
RECEIVED 09-19-90 7.26 NP NP 10.09
12-17-90 6.75 NP NP 10.60
01-31-91 6.78 NP NP 10.57
NOV 2 6 1991 02-25-91 6.59 NP NP 10.76
Alameda Co DEH 03-1%-91 5.85 NP NP 11.50
HHW DIV 04-22-91 5.72 Sheen Sheen 11.63
05-17-61 6.00 NP NP 11.35
07-24-91 6.79 NP NP 10.56
09-10-91 7.25 NP NP 10.10
09-23-91 7.33 NP NP 10.02
10-21-91 7.53 NP NP 9.82
MW-2 16.67 06-10-88 6.20 NP NP 10.47
01-17-89 596 NP NP 10.71
01-24-89 5.04 NP NP 11.63
06-01-8% 6.32 NP Sheen 10.35
09-18-89 6.73 NP NP 9,94
10-20-89 6.87 NP NP 9.80
11-22-89 6.80 NP NP 9.87
12-11-89 6.57 NP NP 10.10
02-13-90 6.12 NP NP 10.55
03-13-90 6.02 NP NP 10.65
04-18-90 6.35 NP . NP 10.32
05-23-90 6.28 NP NP 10.39
06-14-90 6.14 NP NP 10.53
08-21-90 6.70 NP NP 9.97
09-19-90 6.84 NP NP 9.83
12-17-90 6.46 NP NP 10,21
01-31-91 6.60 Sheen Sheen 10.01

B20493-H 1of B



Table 2. Potentiometric Surface
and Product Thickness Measurements

{continued)

Harding Lawson Assoclates

Elevation
Top of Depth to Depth to Potentiometric
Well Well Water Product Product Surface
Number Casing! Date BTOC? BTOC  Thickness Elevation
(feet) {feet) (feet) {feet above MSL)
MW-2 02-25-91 6.50 NP NP 10.17
{cont.) 03-19-91 5.76 Sheen Sheen 10.91
' 04-22-91 5.78 NP NP 10.89
05-17-91 6.01 NP NP 10.66
07-24-91 6.43 NP NP 10.24
09-10-91 6.81 NP NP 0.86
09-23-91 6.82 NP NP 9.85
10-21-91 7.01 NP NP 9.66
MW-3 17.11 06-10-88 6.05 NP NP 11.06
01-17-89 5.49 NP NP 11.62
01-24-89 5.38 NP NP 11.73
06-01-89 5.96 NP NP 11.15
09-18-89 6.65 NP NP 10.46
10-20-89% 6.88 NP NP 10.23
11-22-89 6.74 NP NP 10.37
12-11-89 6.37 NP NP 10.74
02-13-90 5.58 NP NP 11.53
03-13-90 5.48 NP NP 11.63
RECEIVED 04-18-90 6.01 NP NP 11.10
05-23-90 6.14 NP NP 10.97
06-14-90 583 NP NP 11.28
NOV 2 6 1991 08-21-90 6.67 NP NP 10.44
09-19-90 6.88 NP NP 10.23
Aiamd:hlc;l\[l)EH 12-17-90 6.46 NP NP 10.65
HH 01-31-91 6.24 NP NP 10.87
02-25-91 6.18 NP NP 10.93
03-19-91 5.335 NP NP 11.76
04-22-91 5.72 NP NP 11.29
05-17-91 5.55 NP NP 11.56
07-24-91 6.41 NP NP 10.70
09-10-91 6.80 NP NP 10.31
09-23-91 6.80 NP NP 10.31
10-21-91 7.09 NP NP 10.02
MW-4 17.34 01-17-89 5.36 NP NP 1198
01-24-89 5.46 NP NP 11.88
06-01-89 6.01 NP NP 11.33
09-18-89 6.80 NP NP 10.54
10-20-89 7.08 NP NP 10.26
1i-22-89 6.82 NP NP 10.52
12-11-89 6.37 NP NP 10.97
02-13-90 5.49 NP NP 11.85

B20493-H

20fb



Table 2. Potentiometric Surface
and Product Thickness Measurements

Harding Lawson Associates

{continued)
Elevation
Top of Depth to Depth to Potentiometric
Weli Well ~ Water Product Product Surface
Number Casing! Date BTOC? BTOC  Thickness Elevation
(feet) (feet) (feet) {feet above MSL)

MW-4 03-13-90 5.44 NP NP 11.90
(cont.) 04-18-90 6.14 NP NP 11.20
05-23-90 6.22 NP NP 11.12
06-14-90 5.92 NP NP 11.42
08-21-90 6.83 NP NP 10.51
09-19-90 7.07 NP NP 10.27
12-17-90 6.50 NP NP 10.84
01-31-91 6.66 NP NP 10.68
02-25-91 6.21 NP NP 11.13
03-19-91 5.29 NP NP 12.05
04-22-91 5.26 NP NP 12.08
05-17-91 5.60 NP NP 11.74
07-24-91 6.54 NP NP 10.80
09-10-91 7.04 NP NP 10.10
09-23-91 7.14 NP NP 10.20
10-21-91 7.30 Sheen Sheen 10.04
MW-35 16.71 01-17-89 5.39 NP NP 11.32
01-24-89 5.51 NP NP 11.20
06-01-89 5.83 NP Sheen 10.88
09-18-89 6.52 NP NP 10.19
10-20-89 6.72 NP NP 9.99
11-22-89 6.54 NP NP 10.17
12-11-89 6.21 NP NP 10.50
02-13-90 5.60 NP NP 11.11
03-13-90 5.54 NP NP 11.17
04-18-90 5.75 NP NP 10.76
05-23-90 598 NP NP 10.73
RECEIVED 06-14-90 5.81 NP NP 10.90
08-21-90 6.51 NP NP 10.20
NOV 2 6 1991 09-19-90 6.70 NP NP 10.01
12-17-90 6.24 NP Sheen 10.47
Alameda Co DEH 01-31-91 6.31 NP NP 10.40
HHW DIV 02-25-91 6.13 NP NP 10.58
03-19-91 5.32 NP NP 11.39
04-22-91 5.30 Sheen Sheen 11.41
05-17-91 5.59 NP NP 11.12
07-24-91 6.33 NP NP 10.38
09-10-91 6.66 NP NP 10.05
09-23-91 6.75 NP NP 9.96
10-21-91 6.92 Sheen Sheen 9.79

B20493-H 3of 5




Table 2. Potentiometric Surface

and Product Thickness Measurements
Harding Lawson Associates

{continued)
Elevation
Top of Depth to Depth to Potentiometric

Well Well Water Product Product Surface

Number Casing! Date BTOC? BTOC  Thickness Elevation
(feet) (feet) (feet) {feet above MSL)

MW-6 17.56 01-17-89 5.59 NP NP 11.97

01-24-89 5.27 NP NP 12.29

06-01-89 6.25 NP Sheen 11.31

09-18-89 6.95 NP NP 10.61

10-20-89 7.24 NP NP 10.32

11-22-89 7.05 NP NP 10.51

12-11-89 6.63 NP NP 10.93

02-13-90 5.70 NP NP 11.86

03-13-90 5.63 NP NP 1193

04-18-90 6.26 NP NP 11.30

05-23-90 6.42 NP NP 11.14

06-14-90 6.19 NP NP 11.37

08-21-50 7.01 NP NP 10.55

09-19-90 7.23 NP NP 10.33

12-17-90 6.66 NP NP 10.90

01-31-91 6.39 NP NP 11.17

02-25-91 6.39 NP NP 11.17

03-19-91 5.57 NP NP 11.99

04-22-91 5.42 NP NP 12.14

05-17-91 5.73 NP NP 11.83

07-24-91 6.72 NP NP 10.84

09-10-91 7.15 NP NP 10.41

09-23-9] 7.25 , NP NP 10.31

10-21-91 7.42 NP NP 10.14

MW-7 17.12 02-13-90 4.98 NP NP 12.14

03-13-50 494 NP NP 12.18

05-23-90 5.87 NP NP 11.25

06-14-90 5.55 NP NP 11.57

09-19-90 6.79 NP NP 10.33

12-17-90 6.15 NP NP 10.97

01-31-91 6.64 NP NP 10.48

02-25-91 5.80 NP NP 11.32

03-19-91 4.96 NP NP i2.16

04-22-91 4.82 Sheen Sheen 12.30

05-17-91 5.18 NP NP 11.94

RECEIVED
NOV 2 6 1991
Alameda Co DEH
HHW DIV

B20493-H 40f 5



Table 2. Potentiometric Surface
and Product Thickness Measurements

(continued)
Elevation
Top of Depth to Depth to Potentiometric
Well Well Water Product Product Surface
Number Casing! Date BTOC? BTQC  Thickness Elevation
(feet) (feet) {feet) (feet above MSL)
MW-7 07-24-91 6.22 NP NP 10.90
(cont.) 09-10-91 6.71 NP NP 10.41
09-23-9] 6.84 NP NP 10.28
10-21-91 7.00 NP NP 10.12
RECEIVED
1  Elevations surveyed to mean sea level. NOV 26 1991
2  BTOC - Below top of casing. Alameda Co DEH
3 NP: No product. HHW DIV
B20493-H 50f 6
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Harding Lawson Associates
Engineers and Geoscienlists

GROUND-WATER SAMPLING FORM
Mot - |

Well No.
Well Type: dMonitor O Extraction (JOther
Job Name __ Exxen  GLANEDR- Well Material: BEPVC DO St. Steel O Other
JobNumber _ O 4 1 @F , 22§ , 0% Date - 22 ¢ Time __ G O%
Recorded by e Y i Sampled by k. I&

Casing Diameter (D in inches).

Ozdnch 4-inch [d6dnch [JOther

P9 Bailer - Type:

Total Depth of Casing (TD in teet BTOC): 20 ;

[} Submersible [ Centrifugal (] Bladder; Pump No.:
[ Other - Type:

Water Level Depth (WL in feet BTOC): Z.5 3

EUMEINTARESEIANG

Number of Well Violumes to be purged (# Vols)

[J Near Botern [ Near Top
Depth in teet {(BTOC):

[ Othaer
Sereen Interval in feet (BTOC):

O3 O4 Os O10 O Other

Discharge Water Disposal: [ Sanitary Sewer

. AL EATIE from to
‘ ) 2 5 i
[70.5 - #3533 \x « X = X 00408 = 25 A galions
\ TTD {feet) WL {feet) / D (nches) # Vols Calculated Purge Volume
G50 stan ZDO_Si0p Elapsed Initial gpm  Final gom pAE) gallons
.l- T E i1 - ¥ 1 _ Mi Si d. -l °C

ngfﬁa Begogn pH {ur%gggfcm) T Et.,'? Other L | pun-r.‘mm:s Ben;:n pH mn?ﬁgsfcm) T[jef_[Other

D oatlé,5| (O 4 FHoO -

g 6 7 Lo O 20 ~ 0 G 1=

/6 6,8 ¢eo 21 | Sowvk

26 LBl 550 | 2| 23 _

Meter Nos. | /5%, (CO0G F CG 6T
Observations During Purging {Well Condition, Turbidity, Cotor, Odor): L r e = g::#:mi{:
3 storm D s

Ti=
IJ\.I-IE_

Sewar

[ Other oM ST

[ Same As Above

3 Bailer - Type: 2SS . (] Grab - Type:
[ Submersible [ Centrifugal []Bladder; Pump No.: [ Other - Type:
e i Samplo Series; — 1\ 1 O
Analysis Reguested Pregservatives Lab Comments
TPIVGAS  RTEX SR PACE
RECEIVED
NOV_ 26 1991
Alameda Co DA
P -EHY
MiaGs MR ESSAN ELES
Dupficate Samples Blank Samplas Cther Samples
| Original Sample No. Duplicate Sampla No, Type Sample MNo. Type Sample MNo.

OFFICE COPY 0746 _




=——— Hardlng Lawson Associates
S = .3 Engineers and Geoscientisls

GROUND-WATER SAMPLING FORM

Well No. M =
Well Type: BMonitor OExtraction O Other

Job Name _ ESXoa? AT surcn A Well Material: KPVC OSt. Steel [OOther
Job Number %ﬁ@ oL Date _10o—27% - <1 ( Time _ 1O T
Recorded by P byt Sampled by T
TS‘H reliLivn) ntila)s
e R GINGE ¥ 10 s
- | s _7
Casing Diameter (D in inches): P Bailer - Type: Vv
[J24inch P& 4dneh  [J6-nch  [JOther O Submersible [] Centrilugal [FBladder; Pump No.:
Total Depth of Casing (TD in feet BTOC):__ /& -C O3 Other - Type:

Water Lavel Depth (WL in feet BTOC):

Number of Wall Volumes to be purged {# Vols)

[ Other
Screen Interval in feet (BTOC):

D Near Bottom (] Near Top
Depth in feet {(BTOC):

lEa EI4 Els D10 L_.IOIhar

| AL from to
2
( /6.0 - Z.00 ] X Y9 X 3 X 0.0408 = 1 7.6 gallons
1D {laat) WL (fear) O (inches) # Vols Calculated Purge Volume
EURGETNE EURGEEATE .
z"St,art { Pi“'f Stop Hlapsed nitial gpm  Final gpm 13 gallons
 pinites S 5 . inutes S ng
Pumping ngc:n PH | (umhoslom) | T{ef |OtmerLUSE Bl Began| PH | (uemegiemy | THJ°F [Other
(%) 61 750 T | T NTY
4 68| #zso© 22 |7 00
iz 6.9] 750 22| 7 (oo
D ey t? 13 Gaft
Meoter Nos. | /797¢¢ 609 F 2% 1

Discharge Water Disposal: (] Sanitary Sewer

¢ 3

Observations During Purging {Well Condition, Turbidity, Color. Odor): (o i
F&l Other

0 Storm Sewer

4]

DEjarn O I\ TE

(] Same As Above

£ Baller - Type: ] Grab - Type:
[J Submersible EICentniugal [(JBladder; Pump No:i — O Other - Type:
Sy St Sample Series: 9 i
Sample No. Unlumam. Analysis Requested Presarvatives Lab Comments
2202 | 3voas  [T4fpas  RTEx He PACE
RECEIVED
NOV 2 6 {991
Alameda Cq DEH
Hiw-TiY
FENIHEOISESENBIES
Duplicate Samples Blank Samples Other Samples
Original Sample No. |Duplicats Sample No. Type Sample No. Type Sample No.
FALOCA

QFFICE COPY 0746



Harding Lawson Associates
Engineers and Geoscienlisls

GROUND-WATER SAMPLING FORM

Well No.

M ~5

Well Type: OMonitor OExtraction O Other

Job Name g ay A AceEp Well Material: OPVC 0O St Steel [OOther
Job Number OU (o F  TZ& Date Time _{O &4~
Recorded by ﬂg ol s Sampled by

.'i'i,i‘-'-i-i:'i_?_ .".'!_'-f'-"Fh-_-f_l'?-}I-

[ Bailer - Typa:
O2inch [d%ineh [J6dnch ] Cther [ Submaersible [JCentrifugal [JBladder; Pump No.:
Total Depth of Casing (TD in teet BTOC):__/ (. OC ] Other - Type:
Water Lovel Depth (WL in feet BTOC): 7o HUMEANTARES ELTING
Number of Well Volumes to be purged (# Vols) (3 Near Bottom [ Near Top ] Other
3 04 Os Ow OO0ther Depth in feet (BTOC): Screen Interval in feet (BTOG):
{ from to
2
(140 -F10 )x H X 3 X 0.0408 = 13.5" gafloas
L TD (leet) WL ({feet) 0 (inches) # Vals Calculaled Purge Volume
Blapsed Initial gpm  Final gpm (O gallons
Pumpiog Began| PH | (uosesiomy | Thyeg |Otner e Pumping Began| PH | qumesiom) | T ¢ [Other
23| S | 27T 728 V1Y
g Fb| e | 22 | >ieo L
1174 (.9 ¢5© 2T | 7¢oo
== Deyl 6P (O Gla<
: Metar Nos. 1566 /cog 7 296 %

Observations During Purging (Well Condition, Turbidity, Color, Odor): _GE€E 7~ 720 p) bon 0§ il <

[J Sanitary Sewer  [J Storm Sewer D3Other — D Algata S O S /1T

Baller - Type: 25 3 Grab - Type:
] Submersible (3 Centrifugal {1 Bladder; Pump No.i—— [ Ciher - Type:
SANVBIEEDISTAIBUTIGN Sample Series: G | [ () _
Sampla No. Velume/Cont. Analysis Requested Preservatives Lab Comments
22 OF | 3U0AS [JPH/6AS. BTEX | o (2l PACE
ECETVED
oV 26 1991
AlamudeCo-BEr
HHW DIV
AN O] RS AEIE G
Duplicate Samples Blank Samples Other Samplas
Oxiginal Sample Mo. |Duplicate Sampla No. Typa Sample Mo, Type Sample Mo.

OFFICE COPY

0748

B




Harding Lawson Assoclates
Engineers and Geoscientists

GROUND-WATER SAMPLING FORM

Woell No. _Mes o

Well Type: &Monitor (O Extraction [ Other

Well Material:
Date

FTPVC [St Steel O Other
ke L= Time _OA~e

Casmg D:ameter (D in inches);
O2inch Kl 4inch [Oédnch JOther

Total Depth of Casing (TD in feet BTOC): [ -

Water Level Depth (WL in feet BTOC), -5

(W Bailer - Type: £

[J Submersible [J Centrifugal [JBladder; Pump No.:
Type:

(] Cither -

[ Sanitary Sewer

Discharge Water Dizposal:

Numbar of Welf Volurnes lo be purged (# Vols) (3 Near Bottom  [JNear Top  [J Other
!33 [j4 []5 Elw l:] Other Depth in feet (BTOC): Screen Inlerval in feet (BTOC):
3 1k AT from 1o
2
( | g - 7 X0 \ X “ X -_'5 X 0.0408 = Q ) gallons
\ TD (feet) WL {feel}) / O (nches) # Vols Calculated Purge Volume
m AIRGERATE ACTUAL RURGENGIT:
Rt start O30 Stop UL Flapsed initial &7%_ gpm Final gpm ) !
Minates Since nd, HC e Minutes Since Cond. [}°C
Pumping Began pH (pemhosfem) FL]°F |OtherAT | Pumping Began| PH | (umhosiom) | T N)=F [Other
fouTimy, 562 | Pen | oy | go
Fgal b.6 =yl aLe ) |
/" 1=l gf‘ 22y A0.5 T ey
21 6. iy Uyl io.s" Fall-]
Abtel iy D""fﬁ!: o 5' Meter Nos.
-l‘-‘vﬂi"o!
Observations During Purging (Well Condition, Tl.rrhl.drlr Color, Odar): i s ~ool-

O Storm Sewer Ijolher__@:n_a_n.r_ai

£] Same As Above

(X Bailer - Type: _S-r. 2 [ Grab - Type:
[ Submersible [J Centrifugal [7Bladder; Pump No.: O Cther - Typa:
W ELE BIEUI Sample Series: 2 1O
Sample No Volumea/Cont. Analysis Requested Presarvatives Lab Comments
S0y 3 o CBI¥c ~-y¥viss Ade. AACL FPag
| e ¥
PE E E I 'I"i =y )
| ﬂ'ir’ E |:}9 |
~lameda Co DEH
HHW DIy
P |r-.'r':l4'_'ll. CAMPIES T'l"'"":
Duplicate Samples Blank Samples oo Cther Samples
Original Sample No. |Duplicate Sample Na, Typa Sample No Type Sample No.
G a'loteeg
FLOO4 OFFICE COPY 0748
_————— e e —



Harding Lawson Associates
Engineers and Geoscienlisls

Job Name _ Cawpn w O Attt

Job Number i o L

Recorded by _ &l ) £ pgy
7 rmignatde)

Casing Diameter (D In inches):

O2dinch [ 4-dnch ({J6-inch [JCther
Total Depth of Casing (TD in feet 8T0C)-__/ 7...C
Water Lavel Depth (WL in feet BTOC): G . 7 <

Number of Well Volumes to be purged (# Vols)

E3 D-fl 35 O10 DOlhar

GROUND-WATER SAMPLING FORM

—
Well No. miln =5

Well Type: Monitor (AExtraction [JOther
Well Material: ®@PVC [St Steel [OOther
Date _ la -z Y Time _G9S
Sampled by e JG

firHials

[3 Baiter - Type: Cy<
O Submersible [} Centrifugal (O Bladder; Pump No.:
O Other Type'

O Other
Screen [nterval in feet (BTOC):

I:] Near Bottom DNear Top
Depth in feet (BTOC):

Discharge Water Disposal:

F', I B SRR LA from ]
( ﬁ; - g, ?1 ”ﬁx q  Tx 2 X 0.0408 = 73 F gallons
| TD [feet) WL (feet) / D (inchas) # Vols Calculated Purge Yolume
Lﬁ_swn 75& Stop Elapsed Initial gpm  Final gpm 20 gallons
X Since ] [ ]*®

F'umn?;;'fﬁz %‘;'g"gn PH (l-l%ggfm\} T ng Other_Thel? pﬂ#ﬂlﬁ anl|  pH [tln?!?gds.‘a'n] T —;E Other |

O Gat| bl Foo | 20 |15 nHR |

g £6:8] Foo T( |55

/6 9] Zoo0 z/{ | > 100

8 6.9 Poe 2( |7 (o0

Neo (& =0 G4l e Nos |15%6  [eoiZ, __ TIC
Observations During Purging (Welt Candition, Turbidity, Color, Cdor): &M@O—m
) Sanitary Sawer (O Dyl fita~ Oy STE=

Storm Sewer

PR Other

0 Same As Above

[ Bailer - Type: <SS (1 Grab - Type:
] Submersitle [ Cantrifugal {]8ladder; Pump No.: — £ Other - Typa:
Al BRSNS H B UL Sample Series: ﬁ—[ 1O
Sample No. | Volume/Cont. | Analysis Requested Preservatives Lab Comments
27205 | SVoaS Ififess, BIEX He C Tace
L /™ 1 s om e
RCCETVE
NOV 26 1997
alameds Co DEH
HHW Dl
O HONTRBIESAMBIES
Duplicate Samples Blank Samples Criher Samples
Original Sample Mo. |Duplicate Sample No. Type Sample No. Type Sample No.
FLOO4 QOFFICE COPY D748



E=—== Harding Lawson Associates

GROUND-WATER SAMPLING FORM

£51 = .t Engineers and Geaoscienlisls
. Well No. =6
well Type: [@AMonitor DExtraction O Other
Job Name __ Exkew Alameols Well Materiat: #PVC OISt Steel [ Other
Job Number @\, X6 o2 Date =lzzlsy Time 102y
Recorded by __ 26 Ze — Sampled by o<

Casing Diameter (D in inches):
O2dnch @ 4dnch [ 6dnch  [OOther

£ : G = I = [ ." f (= l:

A Bailer - Type: Pve
O Submersible [ Centrifugal {JBladder; Pump No.:

Total Depth of Casing (TD in feet BTOC):

.5

[ Other - Type:

Water Level Depth (WL in teet BTOC): 3.
Number of Wall Volumes to be purged {# Vals)

-z # sHEhn Tk
[ Near Bottem  [JMear Top  {] Other —
Depth in feet (BTOC): Screen Interval in feet (BTOC):

L&a D4 I___ls D10 0 Other

: [ il 0 I_I|I ' ‘-|-|"" ‘ from to
: 3
(' B.5 — T2+ ) X “ X X 00408 = A2 galions
L TD (feet) WL ffeet) D (inches) # Vols Caleulated Purge Valume
ool Stan LY Step ‘D Elapsed Initial */% _gpm  Final gpm Biw ﬂ“ﬁmi
&t A ALY ‘_..-:1:'-_i._|‘,'|?..-'_-IE-::'||'_' ;
Mirtes Since Cond, {TC o Minules Since Cond. [1°C
Pumping Began| PH | (umhosicm) | FT]=F |Other™ T | |pumping Began| PH | (umhosiem} | T[]°F |Other
fn/rmiAd L.2 “4lo Ab.s | Dico
B3al &6 . Aly Tiee
B! Doy | &5 b [ =i.a ey
Motar Nos.

Discharge Water Disposal: [ Sanitary Sewer

Observations During Purging {Well Condition, Turbidity, Color, Odor):

LT Jreems\ yra, madl- s gy a-

O Storm Sewer & Other Prim aacne.

O Same As Above

] Baller - Type: __ 5 & [ Grab - Type:
DSubmemble [ Centrifugal (1 Bladder; Pump No.— [0 Other - Type:
| Sample Series: Ao
Analysis Requested Prosarvatives Lab Comments
BXTE — TP fay Heo Puce
RECEIVED
NOV 2 6[1981
Aiamods GoBEH
HHW DIV
VolE e el AN e =
Duplicate Samples Blank Samples Other Samplas
Oxiginal Sample No. [Duplicate Sample No, Type Sample No. Type Sample No

0T48

OFFICE COP-Yomgmte




Harding Lawson Assoclates
Engineers and Geoscienlists

GROUND-WATER SAMPLING FORM

Well No. w2
Well Type: EMonitor [OExtraction 1 Other

Job Name _ E . xxe o Alaacds Well Material: [FPVC [ St Steel (JOther
Job Number __ BB owvl¢?, 22¢ .oz, Date _ 'a/2ala) Time _ ©apa
Recorded by e AT i I Sampled by I

{inkiats)

[Signature)

Caslng Diameter (D in inches):

L AE=TH

s

HOD

H L]"{L':n
[ Bailer - Type: __ 7€

O2inch [N 4-inch [J6-nch [JOther {0 Submersible [ Centrifugal [JBladder; Pump No.:
Total Depth of Casing (TD in feet BTQQC): 6. 5 [] Other - Type;
Water Level Depth (WL in feet BTOC): 2.2 DN ARESSEL TG
Nurmber of Well'Vdlumes to be purged (# Vols) [0 Near Bottom [JNear Top [ Cther
d]a Oa4 Ods D1o EI Cther Depth in feet (BTOQC): Screen Interval in feet (BTOC):
i ( M ERCATIGHT -F:'l‘”-JL 5 from to
[ .5 - 7.mo \ X ~ ¥ Lig—£& 3 X 0.0408 = g« gallons
\ T (feet) WL (feet}) / D (inches) # Vols Caiculated Purge Volume
iniial ¢ _ gpm  Final gpm
Pumpmg Began pH (urggogiun) T%:_F Other A7 __ ngffs g‘:gc.:n pH mn?r?ggfbmj TH :|C:: Other |
Ioinia.. (G | —as 2o ug
o~ | &2 e 2.0 2icao 1
3241 6.3 | &-y 22ax | >wo |
19 5.1 3 &y AR .o Jioa
Meter Nos.

Observations During Purging (Well Condition, Turbidity, Color,
Discharge Water Disposal: [ Samtary Sewer

[ Storm Sewer

Odor): _Sithy aree-iiy sény (remod eBol

[ Other Ff-—-’u LT i =3

[ Same As Above

. m Baller - Type: s.5. [ Grab - Type:
9l 0 Submersible [ Centrifugal [ Bladder; Pump No.: 0 Other - Type:
i CHE STHIBUITION Sample Series: 30
Sample No. | Volume/Cont. Analysis Requested Preservatives Lab Commants
220 3 ves e £ THE oy Reo Pate
RECEIVED
NOV 2 6]1991
ta-Clo-DEH
HiHwW- DIV
SN LHEOES S MEIES
Duplicaie Samples Biank Samplas Cther Samplas
Oxiginal Sampte Mo. [Duplicats Sample No | Type Sample MNa. Type Sampla No.
=¥ Pl .-:‘f_ﬂ
OFFICE COPY A R SlgTee




- DQCE REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

! NT ORPORATED
THE ASSURANCE OF DUALITY

.Dctober 28, 1991

DY 9 g gy
Mr. Gary Leiberman
Harding Lawson Associates
7655 Redwood Boulevard
Novato, CA 94948

RE: PACE Project No. 411022.507
Client Reference: Exxon 7-0104

Dear Mr. Leiberman:

Enclosed is the report of laboratory analyses for samples received
October 22, 1991.

If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free
to contact us.

Sincerely,

ol e

Carol Reid
Project Manager

Enclosures

RECEIVED

Alameda Co DEH
HHW DiV
11 Digital Orive Offices Serving: Minneapofis, Minnesota Charlotte, Narth Carolina An Equal Opportunity Employer
Novata, CA 94949 Tampa, Florida Asheville, North Carolina
TEL: 415-883-6100 lowa City, lowa New York, New York
FAX: 415-883-2673 San Francisco, California Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania
Kansas City, Missouri Denwer, Colorado

Los Angeles, California




- PDACE REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

iNCORPODAATED
THE ASSURANCE OF QUALITY

Harding Lawson Associates October 28, 1991
765% Redwood Boulevard PACE Project Number: 411022507
Novato, CA 94948

Attn: Mr. Gary Leiberman

e

Client Reference: Exxaon 7-0104

PACE Sample Number: 70 0106680

Date Collected: 10/22/91

Date Received: 10/22/91

Client Sample 1D: 2206

Parameter Units MOL DATE ANALYZED

ORGANIC ANALYSIS

TPH GASOLINE/BTEX

TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, (LIGHT): _ - 10/23/91
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015) ug/L 2500 18000 10/23/91
PURGEABLE AROMATICS (BTXE 8Y EPA 8020): - 10/23/91
Benzene ug /L 25 3100 10/23/91
Toluene ug/L 25 700 10/23/91
Ethylbenzene ug/L 25 1400 10/23/91
Xylenes, Total ug/L 25 2900 10/23/91
MDL Method Detection Limit
RECEIVED
NOV 2 6 1991
Alameda Co DEH
HHW DIV
11 Digital Dive Offices Serving: Minneapolis, Minnesota Charlotte, North Carolina An Egquat Opportunity Employer
Novato, CA 94949 Tampa, Florida Asheville, North Caralina
TEL: 415-883-6100 lowa City, lowa New York, New York
FAX: 415-883-2673 San Francisco, California Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania

Kansas City, Missauri Denver, Colorade
Los Angeles, California

o s




R | ch REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

I K CORPORATETD
THE ASSURANCE OF QUALITY

Mr. Gary Leiberman October 28, 1991
Page 2 PACE Project Number: 411022507

Client Reference: Exxon 7—010@

PACE Sample Number: 70 0106699

Date Collected: 10/22/91

Date Received: 10722 /91

Client Sample ID: 2205

Parameter Units MOL DATE ANALYZED

ORGANIC ANALYSIS.

TPH GASOLINE/BTEX

TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, (LIGHT): - 10/23/91
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015) wug/L 1200 6600 10/23/91
PURGEABLE AROMATICS (BTXE BY EPA 8020}: - 10/23/91
Benzene ug/L 12 12000 10/23/91
Toluene ug/L 12 64 10/23/91
Ethylbenzene ug/L 12 320 10/23/91
Xylenes, Total ug/L 12 480 10/23/91
MDL Method Detection Limit
RECEIVED
NOV 2 6 1991
Alameda Co DEH
HHW DIY
11 Digital Orive Offices Serving: Minneapolis, Minnesota Charlotte, North Carolina An Equal Qpportunity Employer
Novata, CA 94949 Tampa, Flarida Asheville, North Carolina
TEL: 415-883-6100 fowa City, lowa New York, New York
FAX: 415-883-2673 San Francisco, Calitornia Pittsburgh, Pennsytvania

Kansas City, Missouri Denver, Colorada
Los Angeles, California



B | CICQ REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

{ N CORPDHATED
THE ASSURANCE OF OUALITY

Mr. Gary Leiberman Octaober 28, 1991
Page 3 PACE Project Number: 411022507

Client Reference: Exxon 7-0104

PACE Sample Number: 70 0106702

Date Collected: 10/22/91

Date Received: 10/22/491

Client Sample ID: 2203

Parameter Units MDL DATE ANALYZED

ORGANIC ANALYSIS

TPH GASOLINE/BTEX

TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, (LIGHT): - 10/23/91
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015) wug/L 5000 23000 10/23/91
PURGEABLE AROMATICS (BTXE BY EPA 8020): - 10/23/91
Benzene ug/L 50 3400 10/23/91
Toluene ug/t 50 150 10/23/91
Ethylbenzene ug/L 50 2500 10/23/91
Xylenes, Total ug/L 50 4400 10/23/91
MDL Method Detection Limit
RECEIVED
NOV 2 6 1991
Alameda Co DEH
HHW Dpry
11 Digital Drive Otfices Serving: Minneapolis, Minnesota Charlotte, North Carafina An Equal Opportunity Emplayer
Novata, CA 94948 Tampa, Florida Asheville, Narth Carolina
TEL: 415-883-6100 lowa City, lowa New York, New York
FAX: 415-B83-2673 San Francisco, California Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania

Kansas City, Missouri Denver, Colorado
Los Angeles, Catifarnia



!' ".'J‘ | ' ncc
®

INTORPDRATED

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

THE ASSURANCE OF OUALITY

Mr. Gary Leiberman
Page 4

Client Reference: Exxon 7-0104

October 28, 1991
PACE Project Number: 411022507

PACE Sample Number: 70 0106710
Date Collected: 10/22/91
Date Received: 10/22/91
Client Sample 1D: 2208
Parameter Units MDL DATE ANALYZED
ORGANIC ANALYSIS.
TPH GASOLINE/BTEX
TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, (LIGHT}: - 10/23/91
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015) wug/L 50 ND 10/23/91
PURGEABLE AROMATICS (BTXE BY EPA 8020}): - 10/23/91
Benzene ug/L 0.5 ND 10/23/91
Totuene ug/L 0.5 ND 10/23/91
Ethylbenzene ug/L 0.5 ND 10/23/91
Xylenes, Total ug/L 0.5 ND 10/23/91
MDL Method Detection Limit
HD Not detected at or above the MDL.
RECEIVED
NOV 26 1991
Alameda Co DEH
HHW DIy
11 Digital Drive Offices Serving: Minneapolis, Minnesota Charlotte, Norih Carofina An Equal Opportunity Employer

Novato, CA 94948
TEL; 415-883-6100
FAX: 415-883-2673

Tampa, Florida

lowa City, lows

San Francisce, California
Kansas City, Missouri
Los Angeles, California

Asheville, North Carolina
New York, New York
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania
Denver, Colorada



| ) o . | 0 cc
&

INCDRPORATED

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

THE ASSURANCE OF BUALITY

Mr. Gary Leiberman
Page 5

Client Reference: Exxon 7-0104

October 28, 1991
PACE Project Number: 411022507

PACE Sample Number: 70 0106729
Date Collected: 10/22/91
Date Received: 10/22/91
Client Sample ID: 2207
Parameter Units MDL DATE ANALYZED
ORGANIC ANALYSIS
TPH GASOLINE/BTEX
TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, (LIGHT): - 10/23/91
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015) ug/L 2000 10000 10/23/91
PURGEABLE AROMATICS (BTXE BY EPA 80Z20}: - 10/23/91
Benzene ug/L 20 990 - 10/23/91
Toluene ug/L 20 26 10/23/91
Ethylbenzene ug/L 20 1900 10/23/91
Xylenes, Total ug/L 20 490 10/23/91
MDL Method Detection Limit
RECEIVED
NOV 26 1991
Alameda Co DEH
HHW Djv
11 Digital Orive Dffices Serving: Minneapolis, Minnesota Charlotte, North Carolina An Equal Dpportunity Employer

Novata, CA 94949
TEL: 415-883-6100
FAX: 415-883-2673

Tamga, Florida
lowa City, lowa
San Francisca, California
Kansas City, Missouri
Los Angeles, California

Asheville, North Caralina
New York, New York
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania
Denver, Colorade




0 QCE REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

I M COREFORATLED
THE ASSURANCE OF QUALITY

Mr. Gary Leiberman October 28, 1991
Page 6 PACE Project Number: 411022507

Client Reference: Exxon 7-0104

PACE Sample Number: 70 0106737

Date Collected: 10/22/91

Date Received: 10/22/91

Client Sample ID: 2202

Parameter Units MOL DATE ANALYZED

ORGANIC ANALYSIS.

TPH GASOLINE/BTEX

TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS,. {LIGHT): - 10/23/91
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015) wg/L 10000 34000 10/23/91
PURGEABLE AROMATICS (BTXE BY EPA 8020): - 10/23/91
Benzene ug/L 100 3700 13/23/91
Toluene ug/L 100 1100 10/23/91
Ethylbenzene ug/L 100 1800 10/23/91
Xylenes, Total ug/L 100 5200 10/23/91
MDL Method Detection Limit
AY,
ReCEV
\
yov 2° ®
Co 01!
p.\amEf:w oW
11 Digital Orive Offices Serving: Minneapolis, Minnesota Charlotte, North Carolina An Equal Dpportunity Employer
Novato, CA 94948 Tampa, Florida Ashaville, North Caroling
TEL: 415-883-6100 lowa City, lowa New York, New York
FAX: 415-883-2673 San Francisco, Califarnia Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania
Kansas City, Missouri Oenver, Colorado

Los Angelas, California




- .-.V}_ | “cc
®

I' N CORPORATETD

i

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

THE ASSURANCE OF OQUBLITY

Mr. Gary Leiberman
Page 7

Client Reference: Exxon 7-0104

October 28, 1991
PACE Project Number: 411022507

PACE Sample Number: 70 0106745
Date Collected: 10/22/9]
Date Received: 10/22/91
Client Sample ID: 2201
Parameter Units MDL DATE ANALYZED
ORGANIC ANALYSIS
TPH GASOLINE/BTEX
TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, (LIGHT): - 10/23/91
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015) ug/L 50 540 10/23/91
PURGEABLE AROMATICS (BTXE BY EPA 8020): - 10/23/91
Benzene ug/L 0.5 220 10/23/91
Toluene ug/L 0.5 1.8 10/23/91
Ethylbenzene ug/L 0.5 110 10/23/91
Xylenes, Total ug/L 0.5 7.8 10/23/91
MDL Method Detection Limit

RECEIVED

NOV 26 1991
Alameda Co DEH
HHW DIv
11 Digital Orive Offices Serving: Minneapolis, Minnesota Chariotte, North Carofina An Equal Bppbrtuﬂily Emplayer

Novato, CA 94349
TEL: 415-B83-61¢0
FAX: 415-883-2673

Tampa, Florida

lowa City, lowa

San Francisco, California
Kansas City, Missouri
Los Angeles, California

Ashevilte, North Caralina
New York, New York
Pittsburgh, Pennsytvania
Denver, Colorado



CIC¢ REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

THE ASSURANCE DF CuUALITY

Mr. Gary Leiberman {October 28, 1991
Page 8 PACE Project Number: 411022507

{lient Reference: Exxon 7—0104

PACE Sample Number: 70 0106753

Date Collected: 10/22/91

Date Received: 10/22/91

Client Sample ID-: 2204

Parameter Units MOL DATE ANALYZED

ORGANIC ANALYSIS

TPH GASOLINE/BTEX

TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, (LIGHT): - 16/23/91
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015) ug/L 50 4600 10/23/91
PURGEABLE AROMATICS (BTXE BY EPA 8020): - 10/23/91
Benzene ug/L 0.5 750 10/23/91
Toluene ug/L 0.5 190 10/23/91
Ethylbenzene ug/L 0.5 350 10/23/91
Xylenes, Total ug/L 0.5 780 10/23/91
MDL Method Detection Limit

ata have[;;;n reviewed and are approved for release.
Markf A. Valentini, Ph.D.
Regibnal Director

RECEIVED
NOV 2 6 1991
~Alameda Co DEH
HHW DIV

11 Digital Drive DOffices Serving: Minneapolis, Minnesota Charlotte, North Carofina An Equal Opportunity Employer

Novata, CA 94949 Tampa, Florida Asheville, North Carolina

TEL: 415-883-6100 lowa City, lowa New York, New York

FAX: 415-883-2673 San Francisco, Califgrnia Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania

Kansas City, Missouri Denver, Colorada

Los Angeles, California
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INCDRPORAT IO REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

THE ASSURANCE OF QUALITY
Mr. Gary Leiberman QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Page 9
Client Reference: Exxon 7-0104
TPH GASOLINE/BTEX

Batch: 70 07120
Sampies: 70 0106745, 70 0106753

METHOD BLANK:

Parameter Units MDL
TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, (LIGHT): i T
Purgeable Fuels, as Gascline (EPA 8015) ug/L 50

PURGEABLE AROMATICS (BTXE BY EPA 8020):

Benzene ug/L 0.5
Toluene ug/L 0.5
Ethylbenzene ug/L 0.5
Xylenes, Total ug/L 0.5

LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE AND CONTROL SAMPLE DUPLICATE:

Octo

ber 28, 1991

PACE Project Number: 411022507

Method
Blank

ND

ND
ND
ND

ND

Reference Dupl
Parameter Units MOL Value Recv Recv RPD
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015) ug/L 50 355 100%  88% 12%
Benzene ug/L 0.5 40.0 103% 103% 0%
Toluene ug/L 0.5 40.0 C102%  104% 1%
Ethylbenzene ug/L 0.5 40.0 102% 105%% 2%
Xylenes, Total ug/L 0.5 80.0 100% 103% 2%
MDL Method Detection Limit
RPD Relative Percent Difference
RECEIvED
NOV 2 6 1991
Alameda Co DEH
HHw py
11 Digital Drive Offices Serving: Minneapolis, Minnesota Charlotte, North Carofina An Equal Oppartunity Employer
Novato, CA 94943 Tampa, Florida Asheville, North Carolina
TEL: 415-883-6100 lows City, lowa New York, New York
FAX: 415.883-2673 San Francisca, California Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania

Kansas City, Missouri
Los Angeles, California

Denver, Colorado




THE ASSURANCE OF OUALETY

R Pncc REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

Mr. Gary bLeiberman QUALITY CONTROL DATA Dctober 28, 1991
Page 10 PACE Project Number: 411022507

Client Reference: Exxon 7-0104
TPH GASOLINE/BTEX
Batch: 70 07127

Samples: 70 0106680, 70 0106699, 70 0106702, 70 0106710, 70 0106729
70 0106737

METHOD BLANK:

Method
Parameter Units MDL Blank
TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, {(LIGHT}: -
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015) ug/L 50 ND
PURGEABLE AROMATICS (BTXE BY EPA 8020): -
Benzene ug/L 0.5 ND
Tatuene ug/L 0.5 ND
Ethylbenzene ug/L 0.5 KD
Xylenes, Total ug/L 0.5 ND
L ABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE AND CONTROL SAMPLE DUPLICATE:
Reference Dupl
Parameter Units MDL Value Recv Recv RPD
PurgeabTe Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015) ug/L 50 287 86% 87% 1%
Benzene ug/L 0.5 40.0 104% 103% 0%
Teluene ug/L 0.5 40.0 100%  97% 3%
Ethylbenzene ug/L 0.5 40.0 96% 96% 0%
Xylenes, Total ug/L 0.5 80.0 95%  94% 1%
MDL Method Detection Limit
RPD Relative Percent Difference
RECEIVED
NOV 2 6 1991
Alameda Co DEH
HHW DIV
11 Digital Drive Dffices Serving: Minneapalis, Minnesota Charlotte, North Caralina An Equal Opportunity Employer
Novato, CA 94949 Tampa, Florida Asheville, Narth Carolina
TEL: 415-883-6100 lowa City, lowa New York, New York
FAX: 415-8B3-2673 San Francisco, California Pitishurgh, Peansylvania
Kansas City, Missouri Denwer, Calorado

Los Angeles, California




0 ce - - EXXON COMPANY, U.S.A.
P.O. Box 4415, Houston, TX 77210-4415
CHAIN OF CUSTODY

THE ASSURANCE OF QUa!TY

Consultant Name: l("!w Var Latss oo Assoictey

-

[] Novato, CA Address: Féss— Rodioocd BLvg “AqUavy3
11 Digital Drive, 94949 . Project Contact: (>ary LTC,LH-.MQH Project #: (D1 -7, ~2¢.or.
{415) 883-6100 - Phone #: ‘r- 89z -&¥al Fax #: R9L I SEL

f;ﬁ_ D lvine, GA C_.g’nsmranthk Release #: i - . ﬂ DO(O[ : 5(&

Alton Business Park _
30 Hughes St., Suite 206, 92718 Exxon Contact; Phane #:

o (74) 380-9559 Site RAS #: 2 -0
L Site Location: '

Laboratory Work Release #:

: ?P'ed by {please prnt} SOl WATER
- tifte o Cad (ross g
. | Sampler Signaturs Date Sampled u><J§ mg £
22l 133 lagls |E 3
o cof22ley 13835 158 50 28] 5|2s
Sample Collection wof [28|oB|22 |83 |22 8223102 Remarks
Description Date/Tine |Matrix| Prsv. [ Cont |2 & [2& 155 |ry (R alSEEsE3
qun/:o).s’ Hye E £ [Olb%.O
RNos A6 fors| Heo| Het| 3 X (19
2203 Ao fows |Hyo| Her| 2 A 0.2
V3oF Ao foazo [Hy0 |Het | > 4 1.0
2207 Plsioes Mol Ha |3 A 729
wox _ Ruolobo | HolHa | 3 X 2.7
201 | enoe |Ho|Ha | S X 745
204 FAtolavo | HO [Ha| 3 A v 753
Joli j
Cooler No. Relinquished by/Affiiiation ' Accepted by/Affiliation Date Time
Cooler Seal 5
Intact _ (E 2 ,
O Yes M HeA TNt Ylaiz:ﬁmj 1olzzlal |11:45
= ¥
0 Ne U
Tumaround Time
(circle choice)
24 hr.
48 hr.
st RECEIVE
5Work¢:'l.ay RECELVED
standard)
Shipmant Method Additional Comments: WOV 01931
Alameda Co DEH -
Shipment Date HHW DIV
Distribution: White - Oniginal Yellow - Exxon Pink - Lab Goldenrod - Consultant Field Statf

2 NC 770011+~




